Food labels are found to be a very important public health tool that is used to promote a 

balanced diet and enhance public health and well-being. This study employed a cross-sectional 

design to explore the use of food labels by students in Public Universities in Akwa Ibom State, 

Nigeria. A sample size of one hundred and eighty-two (182) was obtained using a two-stage 

sampling technique. Specifically, the study described the frequency of reading specific 

information on food labels by the students in the universities. It, additionally, determined the 

prevalence, mean margin and intensity of use of food labels by the students in the universities.

[...]

the erstwhile University of Cross River state. UNIUYO has twelve (12) faculties, the 

Postgraduate School and the School of Continuing Education. It is located in heart of Uyo, 

capital of Akwa Ibom State, Nigeria. The total population of the students is twenty-nine 

thousand (29,000). The university operates from four campuses namely: Permanent site/main 

campus, Town campus, Annex campus and Ime Umana Campus, Ediene Abak. The university 

has twelve (12) faculties and continuing education. The faculties are as follows: Faculty of

[...]

make allowance for improperly filled questionnaires. Eighty-eight (88) questionnaires were 

properly filled and data coded for subsequent analysis. In UNIUYO, eighteen (18) students 

were randomly sampled from each of the six (6) faculties giving a total of one hundred and 

eight (108). However, about ninety-four (94) questionnaires were well filled and suited for data 

coding and subsequent analysis. Hence a total of one hundred and eighty-two (182) students 

were used for this study. 

2.3 Analytical Framework 

The analytical framework adapts and modifies the measures of prevalence, margin and 

intensity employed by Udoh and Udoh (2020) in describing the prevalence, margin and 

intensity of dietary diversity of households in Akwa Ibom State.